
1 
Agreement No.20-223-ITB-2 

Amendment No.1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 20-223-ITB-2 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   1 

 
This Amendment Number 1 is made on ________________ by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 20-223-ITB-2 (“Main Agreement”) dated June 2, 2020, between National Asphalt Paving 
Corporation, (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement 
as follows:  
 

1. SM 9.5 RAP is hereby changed to add SM-12.5 RAP as a substitute when applicable, effective  
 immediately.  
 
2. CONTRACT TERM: Pursuant to Section 4. The contract is hereby renewed for its second subsequent 
contract term beginning July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023, with two (2) additional 12-month periods  
remaining. 

 
3. CONTRACT PRICE INCREASE: Pursuant to Section 6. Contract Pricing With Optional Price Adjustments, 

the contract amount/unit prices is hereby increased per the U.S. Department of Labor, Producer Price 

Index (“PPI”), not seasonally adjusted, commodity: Asphalt, commodity code: 0581-0212 for the 12 

months preceding 90 days before the Price Adjustment date of each year of the Contract. 

4. Bid Form is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Revised Bid Form. Pricing 

from July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023, shall be in accordance with Revised Bid Form. The Contract amount 

is hereby changed from $1,110,850.00 to $1,291,000.00, an increase of $180,150.00. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                            NATIONAL ASPHALT PAVING CORPORATION 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

 

AUTHORIZED                   AUTHORIZED  

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

 

NAME: Dr. SHARON T. LEWIS         NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT         TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                   DATE: _____________________________  

                                              

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DA4B84E-2E64-4196-A3B1-1623DB43D93B

Chief Operating Officer

Tim Boone

5/16/2022

5/16/2022

5/16/2022



2 
Agreement No.20-223-ITB-2 

Amendment No.1 

 

R E V I S E D   B I D   F O R M 

 
FOR PROVIDING HOT MIX ASPHALT PER THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS 
SOLICITATION 
 
Annual Prices for Hot Mix Asphalt Pickup: 

 
DESCRIPTION 

 
ESTIMATED 

ANNUAL 
TONS  

UNIT PRICE 
PER TON 

 

PPI-U 
INCREASE 

UNIT PRICE 
PER TON  

TOTAL ANNUAL 
PRICE EFFECTIVE 

JULY 1, 2022 

BM 25.0 RAP 7,000  $           61.00   $           71.00   $       497,000.00  

IM-19.0 RAP 1,000  $           61.00   $           71.00   $         71,000.00  

SM 9.5 RAP or SM-12.5 RAP 10,000  $           62.00   $           72.00   $       720,000.00  

SAND MIX ASPHALT 30  $           95.00   $        100.00   $            3,000.00  

                                                                                    GRAND TOTAL                                    $1,291,000.00 

 
Contractor’s Plant Location for Pick Up: 
Bidders shall state the time when the product may be picked up by the County, whether the plant 
operates on Saturdays and Sundays, and the hours of operation. 
 
Insert address, distance one-way, and travel time from Arlington County property yard, 4200 south 28th 
street, Arlington County with departure at 7:30 am and using truck permitted routes to the pickup point: 
 

Address: 3400 Old Pickett Rd. Fairfax, VA 22031; 16.2 Miles; 25 Minutes travel one-way time under 

normal traffic conditions. 

 

Hours for pick-up: From: 7:00a.m. to 4:30p.m. 

      Saturday Operation? Yes: X_, No __: If “Yes” from; 7:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 

      Sunday Operation? Yes: X_, No X : If “Yes” from; ____a.m. to ____p.m. 

 

Alternate Plant Location: 

In event of plant breakdown, the contractor shall provide mixes at contract unit prices, from the 

Alternative Plant located at: 

 

Alternate source location: 15717 Lee Hwy. Centerville, VA; 14 Miles; 24 Travel time from main plant 

location. 

               

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DA4B84E-2E64-4196-A3B1-1623DB43D93B


	FOR PROVIDING HOT MIX ASPHALT PER THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS SOLICITATION
	Annual Prices for Hot Mix Asphalt Pickup:
	Contractor’s Plant Location for Pick Up:
	Bidders shall state the time when the product may be picked up by the County, whether the plant operates on Saturdays and Sundays, and the hours of operation.  Insert address, distance one-way, and travel time from Arlington County property yard, 4200...

		2022-05-17T06:13:27-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




